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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1317573
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1098.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 53.8 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  20.4
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 16774 16774 16774 16774 16774
5° 20815 18550 15144 13243 13052

10° 20478 15897 11682 10335 10528
15° 16974 11322 8398 8594 9182
20° 29489 9035 6415 7423 8431
25° 65749 10813 5207 6860 7905
30° 196599 13284 4574 6742 8273
35° 756819 14969 4142 6896 8746
40° 1756681 13040 3934 7127 9353
45° 2379334 9864 3459 7721 10132
50° 1865603 5868 3510 8225 11146
55° 895468 2642 3273 8888 12161
60° 81840 379 3031 9438 13571
65° 8925 0 2690 9821 14711
70° 2216 0 3323 10474 15962
75° 2196 732 4392 11645 18232
80° 2182 2182 5455 11901 19538
85° 2174 2174 8695 10868 21539

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2379334 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 8.3 0.8 0° 97 97 97 97 97
10°-20° 17.3 1.6 5° 120 107 88 77 76 11
20°-30° 41.5 3.8 15° 95 64 47 48 52 33
30°-40° 227.1 20.7 25° 346 57 27 36 42 209
40°-50° 550.0 50.1 35° 3600 71 20 33 42 2544
50°-60° 219.4 20.0 45° 9769 40 14 32 42 6891
60°-70° 19.0 1.7 55° 2982 9 11 30 40 2778
70°-80° 10.7 1.0 65° 22 0 7 24 36 56
80°-90° 4.7 0.4 75° 3 1 7 18 27 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 4 6 11 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 67.1 6.1
0°-40° 294.2 26.8
0°-60° 1063.6 96.9
0°-90° 1098.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1098.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4
2.5° 109.5 109.5 110.6 109.5 109.5 109.5 109.5 108.4 108.4 108.4 105.1

5° 120.4 120.4 120.4 120.4 119.3 119.3 119.3 118.2 118.2 117.1 107.3
7.5° 124.8 124.8 123.7 123.7 122.6 122.6 121.5 120.4 119.3 118.2 102.9
10° 117.1 117.1 117.1 116.0 116.0 115.0 113.9 112.8 111.7 109.5 90.9

12.5° 104.0 104.0 105.1 104.0 102.9 101.8 99.6 98.5 97.4 95.2 75.5
15° 95.2 95.2 95.2 94.2 93.1 90.9 89.8 87.6 86.5 83.2 63.5

17.5° 121.5 121.5 120.4 118.2 113.9 110.6 105.1 100.7 95.2 88.7 54.7
20° 160.9 160.9 158.7 156.6 151.1 145.6 136.9 129.2 120.4 112.8 49.3

22.5° 233.2 236.5 229.9 222.2 214.6 201.4 189.4 177.4 162.0 148.9 50.4
25° 346.0 349.2 346.0 328.4 314.2 296.7 273.7 249.6 223.3 199.3 56.9

27.5° 560.5 562.7 557.3 514.6 491.6 445.6 405.1 365.7 321.9 278.1 62.4
30° 988.6 989.7 954.7 869.3 793.7 693.0 607.6 525.5 456.5 386.5 66.8
31° 1301.7 1271.1 1196.6 1093.7 973.3 837.5 720.4 614.2 511.3 435.7 67.9
32° 1653.2 1648.8 1525.1 1346.6 1185.7 1016.0 839.7 704.0 585.7 482.8 69.0
33° 2118.5 2120.6 1925.8 1715.6 1451.7 1224.0 993.0 806.9 664.5 538.6 71.2
34° 2845.4 2674.6 2445.8 2161.2 1802.1 1459.4 1159.4 926.2 735.7 592.3 71.2
35° 3599.7 3427.8 3176.0 2744.7 2252.0 1772.5 1357.6 1054.3 821.1 650.3 71.2
36° 4444.9 4299.3 3918.3 3367.6 2739.2 2068.1 1567.8 1202.1 905.4 702.9 70.1
37° 5358.0 5144.5 4721.9 4120.9 3280.0 2484.1 1824.0 1348.8 989.7 759.8 67.9
38° 6285.3 6092.6 5559.4 4831.4 3926.0 2923.1 2080.1 1490.0 1067.4 802.5 64.6
39° 6988.2 6883.1 6354.3 5540.8 4441.6 3339.2 2344.0 1641.1 1149.5 845.2 61.3
40° 7813.7 7644.0 7142.5 6136.4 5051.5 3762.9 2602.4 1774.7 1217.4 879.1 58.0
41° 8566.9 8352.3 7719.5 6747.3 5539.7 4143.9 2847.6 1912.6 1272.2 898.8 55.8
42° 9212.8 8963.2 8301.9 7270.6 5948.1 4448.2 3043.6 2011.2 1323.6 915.3 52.6
43° 9631.0 9415.4 8765.0 7663.7 6297.3 4727.4 3226.4 2114.1 1355.4 926.2 48.2
44° 9834.7 9616.8 8987.3 7910.0 6511.9 4894.9 3344.6 2185.2 1390.4 940.4 44.9
45° 9769.0 9547.8 8939.1 7914.4 6578.7 4955.1 3395.0 2217.0 1409.0 953.6 40.5
46° 9467.9 9312.4 8699.4 7708.6 6451.7 4890.5 3366.5 2192.9 1402.5 953.6 36.1
47° 9045.3 8868.0 8284.4 7354.9 6144.1 4724.1 3251.6 2119.6 1361.9 931.7 31.7
48° 8469.4 8318.4 7705.3 6793.3 5672.2 4361.7 2992.1 2000.2 1298.4 889.0 27.4
49° 7746.9 7536.7 6966.3 6075.1 5056.9 3847.2 2651.6 1798.8 1196.6 828.8 24.1
50° 6963.0 6703.5 6263.4 5355.8 4420.8 3298.7 2203.9 1520.7 1053.2 749.9 21.9
51° 6195.5 5931.7 5512.4 4740.5 3742.1 2737.0 1778.0 1214.1 867.1 641.6 18.6
52° 5399.6 5178.4 4708.8 4102.3 3203.4 2218.1 1481.3 1026.9 720.4 538.6 15.3
53° 4607.0 4455.9 4009.2 3395.0 2573.9 1811.9 1209.8 879.1 628.4 460.9 12.0
54° 3813.2 3647.9 3308.5 2761.1 2074.7 1429.8 1025.8 735.7 545.2 401.8 10.9
55° 2982.3 2896.9 2583.7 2105.3 1572.1 1140.8 832.1 632.8 456.5 336.1 8.8
56° 2296.9 2200.6 1914.8 1527.3 1168.2 893.4 673.3 516.7 386.5 281.4 6.6
57° 1504.3 1405.7 1216.3 1066.3 850.7 651.4 514.6 407.3 314.2 233.2 5.5
58° 889.0 799.2 769.7 656.9 567.1 442.3 379.9 303.3 232.1 183.9 3.3
59° 408.4 414.9 369.0 346.0 314.2 281.4 231.0 202.5 158.7 132.5 2.2
60° 237.6 224.4 219.0 196.0 174.1 154.4 139.0 122.6 99.6 85.4 1.1

62.5° 81.0 77.7 79.9 72.3 67.9 65.7 60.2 51.5 42.7 35.0 0.0
65° 21.9 21.9 20.8 19.7 18.6 17.5 16.4 14.2 13.1 10.9 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 7.7 7.7 6.6 6.6 5.5 5.5 4.4 4.4 3.3 3.3 0.0
70° 4.4 4.4 4.4 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.1 0.0

72.5° 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.1 1.1
75° 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.1

77.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2
80° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.1 2.2

82.5° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 2.2
85° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4 97.4
2.5° 100.7 96.3 90.9 87.6 86.5 85.4

5° 96.3 87.6 81.0 76.6 75.5 75.5
7.5° 86.5 76.6 70.1 67.9 66.8 66.8
10° 75.5 66.8 61.3 59.1 60.2 60.2

12.5° 63.5 55.8 53.6 53.6 54.7 55.8
15° 51.5 47.1 47.1 48.2 50.4 51.5

17.5° 42.7 40.5 41.6 43.8 46.0 48.2
20° 35.0 35.0 37.2 40.5 43.8 46.0

22.5° 29.6 30.7 33.9 37.2 41.6 43.8
25° 25.2 27.4 30.7 36.1 40.5 41.6

27.5° 21.9 25.2 29.6 35.0 39.4 41.6
30° 18.6 23.0 28.5 33.9 39.4 41.6
31° 17.5 21.9 27.4 33.9 39.4 41.6
32° 16.4 21.9 27.4 33.9 39.4 41.6
33° 15.3 20.8 27.4 32.8 39.4 41.6
34° 14.2 20.8 27.4 33.9 39.4 41.6
35° 13.1 19.7 26.3 32.8 38.3 41.6
36° 12.0 19.7 26.3 32.8 39.4 41.6
37° 10.9 19.7 26.3 32.8 38.3 41.6
38° 10.9 18.6 25.2 32.8 38.3 41.6
39° 9.9 17.5 25.2 32.8 38.3 41.6
40° 8.8 17.5 24.1 31.7 38.3 41.6
41° 7.7 16.4 24.1 31.7 38.3 41.6
42° 6.6 16.4 24.1 31.7 38.3 41.6
43° 5.5 15.3 23.0 31.7 38.3 41.6
44° 5.5 15.3 23.0 31.7 38.3 41.6
45° 4.4 14.2 21.9 31.7 38.3 41.6
46° 4.4 14.2 21.9 30.7 38.3 41.6
47° 3.3 14.2 21.9 30.7 38.3 41.6
48° 3.3 13.1 21.9 30.7 38.3 41.6
49° 2.2 13.1 21.9 30.7 38.3 41.6
50° 2.2 13.1 20.8 30.7 38.3 41.6
51° 2.2 13.1 20.8 30.7 38.3 41.6
52° 2.2 12.0 20.8 30.7 38.3 41.6
53° 2.2 12.0 20.8 30.7 38.3 41.6
54° 2.2 12.0 19.7 30.7 38.3 41.6
55° 2.2 10.9 19.7 29.6 38.3 40.5
56° 2.2 10.9 19.7 29.6 38.3 40.5
57° 2.2 10.9 18.6 29.6 38.3 40.5
58° 2.2 9.9 18.6 28.5 37.2 40.5
59° 2.2 9.9 17.5 28.5 37.2 39.4
60° 2.2 8.8 17.5 27.4 36.1 39.4

62.5° 2.2 7.7 15.3 26.3 35.0 37.2
65° 2.2 6.6 14.2 24.1 33.9 36.1
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317573
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R159827DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 2.2 6.6 13.1 23.0 31.7 35.0
70° 2.2 6.6 12.0 20.8 30.7 31.7

72.5° 3.3 6.6 10.9 19.7 28.5 29.6
75° 4.4 6.6 9.9 17.5 26.3 27.4

77.5° 4.4 6.6 8.8 15.3 23.0 24.1
80° 4.4 5.5 7.7 12.0 18.6 19.7

82.5° 4.4 5.5 5.5 9.9 14.2 15.3
85° 3.3 4.4 4.4 5.5 9.9 10.9

87.5° 3.3 4.4 2.2 3.3 4.4 4.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 9 of 9 


